149407 RECEIVED 9 15 AH 1980 APR 30 AUDITOR ACCEPTANC CITY OF PREMAND, ORE. BY

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the City of Portland, Room 202, City Hall Portland, Oregon 97204

Dear Sir:

This is to advise the City of Portland, Oregon, that I hereby accept the terms and provisions of

Ordinance No. 149407, passed by the Council on April 9, 1980, amending Contract No. 17921 with William Hoffstetter to increase the fee schedule and increase by \$15,000 the maximum fee for the provision of geological consulting services for the Groundwater Development Program, Bureau of Water Works, providing for acceptance, authorizing the drawing and delivery of warrants, and transferring funds.

and in consideration of the benefits to be received thereunder by me I hereby agree to abide by and

perform each and all of the terms and provisions thereof applicable to me.

Very truly yours,

William 7

William Hoffstetter:

Sole Proprietor

2945 SW 196th Street, Aloha, OR 97204006 Address

ANTROVED AS TO PORK

Approved as to form :

*When an acceptance is required from a firm or corporation the Acceptance must be signed by an officer of the firm or corporation stating his or her official title, and corporations must affix the corporate seal.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 149407'

An Ordinance amending Contract No. 17921 with William Hoffstetter to increase the fee schedule and increase by \$15,000 the maximum fee for the provision of geological consulting services for the Groundwater Development Program, Bureau of Water Works, providing for acceptance, authorizing the drawing and delivery of warrants, transferring funds, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City has entered into Contract No. 17921 with William Hoffstetter to provide geological consulting services to monitor the construction of production wells for the Water Bureau's Groundwater Development Program.
- The City, by Ordinance 148046, increased by 50% the number of production wells to be drilled under Contract No. 17890 for the construction of the wells which are to be monitored under Contract No. 17921.
- 3. Contract No. 17921 permits renegotiation of the consultant's fee schedule if the consultant services are required after April 2, 1980, and the consultant has requested that the fee schedule be renegotiated.
- 4. The additional geological consulting services required for the Groundwater Development Program necessitate that the maximum fee allowed under Contract No. 17921 be increased by \$15,000 to a maximum of \$40,000.
- 5. It is necessary to transfer \$15,000 within the Water Fund between Object Codes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. Article 2 of Contract No. 17921 is amended to read as follows:

"ARTICLE 2. Payment as Consideration for Providing the Services Enumerated in Article 1. The OWNER shall pay the GEOLOGIST monthly for work performed during the preceding month, and upon its acceptance by the OWNER'S Commissioner of Public Utilities, a sum equal to direct salary costs at the rate of \$15.40 for each hour that the GEOLOGIST's services are required by the OWNER. Automobile travel required to accomplish the work shall be billed as

149407

ORD	INANCE No.
	an expense at the rate of 25 cents per mile. All other expenses of the GEOLOGIST shall have prior approval of the OWNER and be billed at the actual cost to the GEOLOGIST.
	Based on the scope of services outlined herein, the total fee for the services shall not exceed \$40,000 unless authorized in writing by the OWNER."
b.	Article 4 of Contract No. 17921 is amended by the addition of the following to the first paragraph:
(2013 to (2013 to 100 per 1 100 per 100 p	"Such new schedule of compensation shall contain a percentage increase in fees over the previously established fees no greater than the percentage increase in the Federal Government's Consumer Price Index for the Portland, Oregon, area computed over the period of time elapsed after the date that the previous fees were established."
C .	The amendment to Contract No. 17921 will not be effective until written notice of acceptance of the Ordinance by William Hoffstetter is filed with the City Auditor.
d.	The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 1979-80 Budget, Water Fund, BUC 18600374, Project 3700, Object Code 210, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.
e.	Fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) is transferred within the Water Fund, BUC 18600374, Project 3700, from Object Code 630 (Improvements) to Object Code 210 (Professional Services).
bec dep fro Ord	2. The Council declares that an emergency exists ause a delay in amending the contract will unnecessarily rive the City of the benefits that would be derived m the service provided by the contract; therefore, this inance shall be in force and effect from and after its sage by the Council. ¹¹ , APR 9 1980
Commissione R.F.Willis: April 2, 19 BUC 1860037	Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

ALLE ON THE STOR

Project 3700

Page No. 2 of 2

 THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

 Yeas
 Nays

 Ivancie
 /

 Jordan
 /

 Lindberg
 /

 Schwab
 /

 McCready
 /

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR			
Ivancie			
Jordan			
Lindberg			
Schwab			
McCready		-	

Calendar No.1238

ORDINANCE No. 149407

Title

An Ordinance amending Contract No. 17921 with William Hoffstetter to increase the fee schedule and increase by \$15,000 the maximum fee for the provision of geological consulting services for the Groundwater Development Program, Bureau of Water Works, providing for acceptance, authorizing the drawing and delivery of warrants, transferring funds, and declaring an emergency.



GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Deputy

APR 4 1980

Filed